Municipality of Mississippi Mills

o) MMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT AND PROPERTY STANDARDS AGENDA

Wednesday, June 29, 2022
6:00 p.m.
E-participation

Pages
CALL TO ORDER

DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND GENERAL NATURE
THEREOF

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Recommended Motion:
THAT the agenda be approved as presented.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 3-8

Recommended Motion:
THAT the minutes dated June 6, 2022 be approved.

REPORTS

E.1.  Minor Variance Application report A-11-22, 411 Campbell Side Rd, 9-24
Almonte
The applicant is requesting the following Minor Variances from Zoning
By-law #11-83:

*  To permit the garage to be constructed 3.3 metres from the front
lot line

*  To permit the proposed garage as the fourth accessory building
on the subject lot

E.2.  Minor Variance Application Report A-12-22, 914 Stewart Lee Avenue, 25-30
Almonte
The applicant is requesting the following Minor Variances from Zoning
By-law #11-83:

*  To permit a deck with walking surface height above 0.6 metres
that projects into a required yard y 2.75 metres



E.3. Minor Variance Application Report A-13-22, 366 Spring St, Aimonte 31-36
The applicant is requesting the following Minor Variances from Zoning
By-law #11-83:

*  To permit a minimum front yard setback of 2.88 metres

*  To permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.81 metres

OTHER / NEW BUSINESS
None

MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS
The next Committee of Adjustment meeting is scheduled for July 27, 2022 at
6:00 pm.

ADJOURNMENT
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The Corporation of the Municipality of Mississippi Mills
\ Committee of Adjustment and Property Standards Meeting

MINUTES

June 6, 2022
6:00 p.m.
E-participation

Committee Present:  Connie Bielby
Patricia McCann-MacMillan
Stacey Blair

Staff Present: Melanie Knight, Senior Planner
Jeffrey Ren, Planner

A. CALL TO ORDER

The Chair, Patricia McCann-MacMillan, called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm

B.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND GENERAL NATURE
THEREOF

None

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Moved by Connie Bielby
Seconded by Stacey Blair

THAT the agenda be approved as presented.
CARRIED

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by Stacey Blair
Seconded by Connie Bielby

THAT the minutes dated March 23, 2022 be approved.
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CARRIED

E. REPORTS

E.l

Minor Variance Application Report A-08-22
Plan 56, Lot 4, Almonte Ward

Jeffrey Ren, Planner with Mississippi Mills, presented an overview of the
application.

The Committee discussed the following items:

e The owner confirmed the new extension does not impede access to
the neighbour's gate to the backyard and the extension will be at the
same level as the patio doors.

e There is a 20 day appeal period after the Notice of Decision is
circulated.

The Chair asked if there are any comments from the public. No one
spoke.

Moved by Connie Bielby
Seconded by Stacey Blair

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment
approve the Minor Variance for the lands legally described as Plan 56, Lot
4, Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills, to permit a fully
enclosed verandah that projects more than two metres into a legal non-
complying rear yard, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83
are approved:

e To permit a verandah with four enclosed sides that projects into a
required yard by 3.8 metres, where as Section 6.19 states that a
verandah with a maximum of two enclosed sides may project into a
required yard by only two metres.

e To permit a verandah that extends 3.8 metres into a legal non-
complying rear yard measuring 5.81 metres, thereby creating a rear
yard setback of 2.01 metres, where as Section 13.2 requires a
minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 metres.

2. That the Owners/Applicants obtain all required building permits and
approvals for the proposed verandah.
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E.2

E.3

CARRIED

Minor Variance Application Report A-09-22 Part Lot 13, Concession 3
, Pakenham Ward

Jeffrey Ren, Planner with Mississippi Mills, presented an overview of the
application.

The Committee discussed the following items:

¢ No issues were raised from staff during circulation of application
regarding the adequate separation of driveways.

¢ Minimum distance separation was satisfied during the consent
process.

e Fig. 1 aerial image shows an area that has not been previously
identified in any mapping concerning this application.

The Chair asked if there are any comments from the public. No one
spoke.

Moved by Connie Bielby
Seconded by Stacey Blair

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment
approve the Minor Variance for the lands legally described as Part Lot 13,
Concession 3, Pakenham Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills, for relief
from the provisions of Section 12.2 of Zoning By-Law #11-83 to permit the
continuation of an Agricultural Use on a lot that has a deficient lot area
and lot frontage.

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83
are approved:

e To permit the continuation of an Agricultural Use on a lot with a lot
area of approximately 15.79 hectares and a lot frontage of 115 metres,
whereas Section 12.2 states that an Agricultural Use on a lot zoned as
Rural requires a minimum lot area of 40 hectares and a minimum lot
frontage of 150 metres.

CARRIED

Minor Variance Application Report A-05-22 Concession 8, Part Lot
13; Plan 69, Lot 38, Ramsay Ward
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Jeffrey Ren, Planner with Mississippi Mills, presented an overview of the
application.

The applicant advised that the municipal office was closed during the
approval process and verbal permission was provided by municipal staff.
The applicant requested clarification from staff regarding the approval
process. Staff advised that if the minor variance is not approved the
property owners would be required to remove the driveway at their own
cost.

The Committee discussed the following items:
e Option of a looped driveway
e Applicant advised the cost to install the driveway was $800.

e Applicant and staff confirmed there are other properties in the
neighbourhood with more than one driveway.

e Staff advised that a grass entrance would be more desirable.

e Applicant confirmed the second driveway would be used for parking
their 27ft Recreational Vehicle (RV) in their side yard.

e Applicant confirmed the RV would not be parked during the winter
months or in the rear yard and is not a dwelling unit.

e Five (5) public comments were received by staff regarding the
esthetics of this application.

e Applicant agreed to work with staff on the esthetics of the second
driveway if the application is approved.

The Committee complimented staff on the difficulty in reviewing this
application and providing a recommendation.

The Committee discussed the options and amended the staff
recommendation to approve the Minor Variance with an additional
provision that staff and the applicant work together to find an esthetically
pleasing alternative.

This was a decision of the Committee of Adjustment and is not a
recommendation of staff.

Applicant was advised by the Committee that an RV may not be parked on
the second driveway until the Minor Variance is in full force and effect.
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Moved by Connie Bielby
Seconded by Stacey Blair

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment
approve the Minor Variance to permit a second driveway entrance for the
subject property, legally described as Concession 8, Part Lot 13; Plan 69,
Lot 38, Ramsay Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills, municipally known
as 155 Heather Crescent.

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83
are approved:

e That a second driveway is permitted on a lot with a frontage of 52
metres whereas Section 9.3.9 (e) limits the number of driveways to
one (1) driveway for the first 30 metres of frontage and one (1)
additional driveway for each additional 30 metres of frontage, up to a
maximum of three driveways

e That a combined driveway width of approximately 15.24 metres is
permitted whereas Section 9.3.9 (a) limits the maximum width of all
driveways on the lot to nine (9) metres.

2. That the applicant work with staff to develop an acceptable driveway
design, which may include permeable pavers or other landscaping
features.

CARRIED

OTHER / NEW BUSINESS

None

MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS

The next Committee of Adjustment meeting will be held on June 29, 2022 at 6:00
pm.

ADJOURNMENT

Moved by Connie Bielby
Seconded by Stacey Blair

THAT the meeting be adjourned at 6:53 pm.
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CARRIED

Jennifer Russell, Recording
Secretary
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THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MISSISSIPPI MILLS

PLANNING REPORT

MEETING DATE: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

TO: Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Jeffrey Ren, Planner

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A-11-22

Concession 5 Part Lot 25; Plan 52705 Lot 1
Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills
Municipally Known as 411 Campbell Side Road

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Darcy William Ryan and lvy Catherine MacGarvie

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment approve the
Minor Variance for the lands legally described as Concession 5 Part Lot 25; Plan
52705 Lot 1, Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills, municipally known
as 411 Campbell Side Road, to permit the construction of a new garage, subject
to the following conditions:

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83 are
approved:

e To permit the garage to be constructed 3.3 metres from the front lot line
whereas Table 6.1 (1) requires that the garage be set back from the front
lot line by 9 metres.

e To permit the proposed garage as the fourth accessory building on the
subject lot whereas Table 6.1 (8) specifies that the maximum number of
accessory buildings permitted on a lot zoned Rural (RU) is three (3).

2. That the Owners/Applicants obtain all required building permits and approvals
for the proposed garage.

PURPOSE AND EFFECT

The subject property is zoned Rural (RU Zone). The applicant is requesting relief from
the provisions of Table 6.1 of Zoning By-law #11-83 to permit the construction of a new
garage. The applicant is proposing to locate their garage 3.3 metres from the front lot
line whereas Table 6.1 (1) requires that the garage be set back from the front lot line by
9 metres. The proposed garage is the fourth accessory building on the subject lot. Table
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6.1 (8) specifies that the maximum number of accessory buildings permitted on a lot
zoned RU is three.

The Minor Variance request is outlined below.

Table 1 — Requested Relief from Zoning By-law #11-83

Table Provision By-law Requirement Requested

Minimum Required Setback | Same as Required for Principal
6.1 (1) | from a Front Lot Line Building (9 metres for a non-farm | 3.3 metres
residential use in the RU Zone)

Maximum Number of 4
6.1 (8) | Accessory Buildings 3 accessory buildings accessory
Permitted on a Lot buildings

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LANDS

The subject property is located east of the intersection between Campbell Side Road
and 5" Concession North Pakenham. The property measures approximately 8,188 m?
in area and has approximately 115 metres of frontage along Campbell Side Road and
approximately 71.2 metres of frontage along 5" Concession North Pakenham. The
subject property is currently occupied by a single detached house and is immediately
surrounded by rural and non-farm residential uses. The subject property is zoned Rural
(RU Zone). Three (3) existing accessory buildings can currently be found on the subject
property. Figure 1 shows an aerial image of the subject property.

Figure 1: Aerial Image of Concession 5 Part Lot 25; Plan 52705 Lot 1, Almonte
Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills

7 - /.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development is a detached garage with a second storey storage space
measuring approximately 119 square metres in size with a height of approximately 6.70
metres. The garage is proposed located 3.3 metres from the front lot line. For an
accessory building in the RU Zone, Table 6.1 (1) requires that the garage be set back
from the front lot line by 9 metres; Table 6.1 (8) also limits the number of accessory
buildings to three (3) per lot in the RU Zone. Aside from the front yard setback and
maximum number of accessory buildings per lot, the proposed garage conforms to all
other applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law. The construction of the garage
requires a building permit application.

SERVICING & INFRASTRUCTURE

The subject property is on private services — there are no required or proposed changes
to servicing as a result of the application. No additional parking is required for this
proposed development.

COMMENTS FROM CIRCULATION OF THE APPLICATION

Comments From Internal Circulation

No comments or concerns were received from the internal circulation at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From External Agencies

No comments or concerns were received from external agencies at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From the Public

No comments or concerns were received from the public at the time of the writing of this
report.

EVALUATION

Four Tests

Section 45 of the Planning Act provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority
to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. In properly evaluating
such requests, the Committee needs to be satisfied that the proposal meets the four
tests set out in the Planning Act.

Staff comments concerning the application of the four (4) tests to this Minor Variance
request are as follows:
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1. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Official Plan?

The subject property is designated as Rural in the Municipality’'s Community Official
Plan (COP). The proposed garage conforms to the intent of the COP policies for the
Rural designation (Section 3.3). Under Section 4.2.3, the COP contains policies
regarding Rural Design; these policies suggest that rural roadscapes and landscaping
along rural roads should be considered. The rural design policies of the COP also state
that traditional rural development patterns should be respected.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed garage generally satisfies the applicable rural
design policies of the COP as the proposed garage is generally reflective of the existing
context with many of the properties along 5" Concession North Pakenham featuring
comparable accessory buildings in the front yard. The subject property is affected by a
Rural-Agricultural Overlay, however, there are no active agricultural uses on the lots
surrounding the subject property and the applicable policies are not triggered by the
subject application.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances generally maintain the intent of the
COP.

2. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Zoning By-law?

Table 6.1 (1) of the Zoning By-law allows for a minimum setback of 9 metres compared
to the proposed 3.3 metres. While the requested variance is quantitatively notable, the
applicants have indicated that the garage would be located approximately 14 metres
from the side of the existing roadway as the existing road allowance is significantly
wider than the actual roadway. As noted above, the proposed layout is generally
reflective of the existing roadscape along 5" Concession North Pakenham with a
number of other properties featuring similar existing setbacks for both principal buildings
and accessory buildings. Staff are of the opinion that the intent of the Zoning By-law
would be maintained by permitting a reduced front yard setback.

With respect to the number of accessory buildings, the RU Zone permits a single
detached dwelling, and three (3) non-farm accessory buildings as per Table 6.1(8) of
the Zoning By-law. The provisions for accessory buildings do not limit the number of
accessory buildings used for agricultural purposes in the RU Zone. In this case, staff
have included the existing woodshed with no enclosed sides as the third accessory
building. As the woodshed technically meets the Zoning By-law’s definition of a building,
a variance to the provisions of Table 6.1(8) has been included out of an abundance of
caution. Staff are of the opinion that the intent of the Zoning By-law would be
maintained by permitting an addition accessory building.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances generally maintain the intent of the
Zoning By-law.
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3. Is the proposal desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in
guestion?

The addition of a garage allows the property owner to maximize the enjoyment of their
property and the applicant has indicated that there are no suitable alternatives on the
subject property due to site constraints. There are no anticipated adverse impacts to the
adjacent landowners; the requested variance is appropriate for the subject property
based on the surrounding land use context; and, there have been no concerns identified
by Staff, external agencies or neighbouring landowners in relation to the requested
variance.

To further demonstrate the appropriateness of the development proposal, the
Owner/Applicant will be responsible for:

e Obtaining all required building permits and approvals.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development is desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands in question.

4. |Is the proposal minor?

Although the requested variance would notably reduce the prescribed front yard
setback, Staff note that the evaluation of minor is not just a quantitative analysis but
rather a combination of the consideration of the quantitative relief requested with the
gualitative analysis of impact of the requested variance. Analysis of the proposal has
concluded that the proposal is unlikely to present adverse impacts on the adjacent
properties and would remain largely consistent with the existing roadscape. As a result,
Staff consider the qualitative value of the requested reliefs to be minor in nature.

CONCLUSION

Overall, Staff supports the Minor Variance application. The variances would allow the
owners to maximize the use of their property with no foreseeable impacts to the
surrounding lands.

Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that Minor Variance Application A-11-22 meets the
four tests for evaluating a minor variance as established under the Act. Planning Staff
therefore recommend that the Minor Variance be granted, provided the Committee is
satisfied that any issues raised at the public hearing do not require additional Staff
evaluation and comment, the submission of additional information, or the application of
conditions contained in this report.
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All of which is respectfully submitted by, Reviewed by,

S fr—

Jeffrey Ren Melanie Knight MCIP, RPP
Planner Senior Planner
ATTACHMENTS:

SCHEDULE A - Site Plan & Drawings
SCHEDULE B - Site Photos
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SCHEDULE A - Site Plan & Drawings

'
Page: of
. T = B _/‘:_ “l 'q/ s‘“ﬁL we
,_‘C?f, = L
- o o L_ 4 ( o
R 3§ ﬁ.\—{ 7 |
Note : | j 5’:;,:,};“ e \ / | |
+ 26 R eomn ! 2s ;«::;"_S“' 0{1' A ———
le® llne Lo ko - I’ ,_‘i\\
SHh e i z,'_’f‘ ;\‘;\’\/'1' [
Rend edne. | bz "m ,,,‘ 1 |
io . o s 3"’0 [
%< &"M ' PPy : 4 _:R: e;bs' u.‘d
Wik b e & T g
TN WA 0 i W o [
Live. | Ll A3 t/’_“éb NNL, i E
h- I / / \7\ / . 2
| / .'/ /,- b ¢
‘é} !l Leteres ////,7\3 2 >§ NG E g‘
3 P Ll LS e £ o,-‘\/ D 2
S L Yocve. | =
~ Shhea < 3 S
Ml E"'-'*?\“S | V‘
| - [ 5-
| H :
) ' ! N
| 44' v17' I P"‘
) Woeo, '
l She d ‘
| ' 1
! Lot Lives | ‘
| e
- |
]
| I
|
: |
| |
e 1 R 0 8 TR S Y S O [ i B R R
233 ¢57

RWT FORM ¥ 007, Rev. 3, SEP/13

PRINTED BY ROPTINT | DIGPTINT oo | 18004015002

Page 15 of 36



of

Page:

74

Feent

\l

2" 3

4\ Ca
whele

2 2% 44

~

Ne::(.w ﬁunanﬁn
S
/o' x B g

22’

LT o ia
< Lol \l

Nh:— 8 ma ot
Vﬁ‘d ek

o' x 87

N

g bl
romv\ oA

T..«J(:qn all”

PRNTED Y OrRNT :ueﬁ-uul--m

AT FORM A 007, Rew. 3, SEPLE

Page 16 of 36



of

Page:

D Ryan
BacK AN Cavagbdl Sd. R
/)\.\fr F\S.Kﬂ ‘ 0\«.

4...\.\.
o2 1 i
Vo‘ _ o p N 2 - 2Zudg”
OVVNA | w3l
No & ~ [l |
N |
A\MYF W e\ |
: - T /&'
2] 1.1 0
= —— .-ﬁ
= . 1 ;
& 2-2x8"
QQQK WNH: *
_
{
—_— - —_— A4 — _.
..\“3(6’.75\ e 272 /

| sVn._:Xa"ﬂ o ):*

PRHTEIC Y COOFRNT | QOO 0g | 1800851 2007

Page 17 of 36

RWT FORM A CO7, e 3, 2R I8



Page:

L) ' Side

S

V‘N{_n:)

4\\ Q(SQ_‘VG; Wur NL

Whle L., on.

ﬁHAIF\Irl T T
Redli

Bl L \(.M ﬁ
Gaceqe |

_— F quamma.—

FRIVTEO RY GO0 | SIOPANT oo | 105401508

RWT FORM ¥ 007, Rev. 3. SEP/13

Page 18 of 36



Page:

Righd Side

— =< UlI‘N..'anv.

|48 4R”

Z

. Ryaw
P ST S -2
wWhile L.ke, oA,

B

— -WJ»\.«.\“ A f

PRHTEC BY GRPRNT | I NINT on | 12004515002

AWT FORM 4 007, Rex 1, SERIE

Page 19 of 36



SCHEDULE B - Site Photos
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THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MISSISSIPPI MILLS

PLANNING REPORT

MEETING DATE: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

TO: Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Jeffrey Ren, Planner

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A-12-22

Plan 27M88 Part Block 49; Plan 27R11415, Part 3
Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills
Municipally Known as 914 Stewart Lee Avenue

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Edward Craig McManus and Marlean Alice Litton

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment approve the
Minor Variance for the lands legally described as Plan 27M88 Part Block 49;
Plan27R11415, Part 3, AlImonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills,
municipally known as 914 Stewart Lee Avenue to permit a deck that projects
more than two (2) metres into the rear yard, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83 are
approved:

e To permit a deck with a walking surface height above 0.6 metres that
projects into a required yard by 2.75 metres, whereas Section 6.19
states that a deck with a walking surface height of above 0.6 metres may
project by no more than two (2) metres into required yard.

2. That the Owners/Applicants obtain all required building permits and approvals
for the proposed deck.

PURPOSE AND EFFECT

The subject property is zoned Residential Second Density Zone, Subzone E, Special
Exception 18 (R2E-18). The applicant is requesting relief from the provisions of Section
6.19 of Zoning By-law #11-83 to permit the extension of a deck. Section 6.19 requires
that decks with a walking surface height of above 0.6 metres project by no more than 2
metres into a required yard. The applicant is proposing to extend their deck by 3.48
metres, thereby creating a projection of 2.75 metres into the required rear yard.

The Minor Variance request is outlined below.
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Table 1 — Requested Relief from Zoning By-law #11-83

Section Provision By-law Requirement Requested
6.19 Permitted Deck projections of Deck projection of
Projection into no more than 2 approximately 2.75 metres
Required Yard metres into a required | into a required rear yard
rear yard

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LANDS

The subject property is located along the south side of Stewart Lee Avenue. The
property measures approximately 338.24 m? in area and has approximately 11 metres
of frontage along Stewart Lee Street. The subject property is currently occupied by a
single storey semi-detached dwelling unit and is immediately surrounded by low density
residential uses. The subject property is zoned Residential Second Density E-18 (R2E-
18 Zone).

Figure 1 shows an aerial image of the subject property.

Figure 1: Aerial Image of Plan 27M88 Part Block 49; Plan27R11415, Part 3,
Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills

g 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development is a deck located in the rear yard attached to the rear of the
semi-detached dwelling. The deck extends into the rear yard by 3.48 metres. The
proposed deck extension has a walking surface height of approximately 1.27 metres.
The existing rear yard has an approximate depth of 6.73 metres; the required rear yard
setback in the R2E-18 Zone is six (6) metres. The proposed extension of the deck by
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3.48 metres results in a projection of 2.75 metres into the required rear yard resulting in
a setback of 3.25 metres from the deck to the rear lot line. The deck extension is
compliant with all other applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law. The construction of
the deck requires a building permit application.

SERVICING & INFRASTRUCTURE

The subject property is on full municipal services — there are no required or proposed
changes to servicing as a result of the application. No additional parking is required for
this proposed development.

COMMENTS FROM CIRCULATION OF THE APPLICATION

Comments From Internal Circulation

No comments or concerns were received from the internal circulation at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From External Agencies

No comments or concerns were received from external agencies at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From the Public

No comments or concerns were received from the public at the time of the writing of this
report.

EVALUATION

Four Tests

Section 45 of the Planning Act provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority
to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. In properly evaluating
such requests, the Committee needs to be satisfied that the proposal meets the four
tests set out in the Planning Act.

Staff comments concerning the application of the four (4) tests to this Minor Variance
request are as follows:

1. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Official Plan?
The subject property is designated as “Residential” in the Municipality’'s Community

Official Plan (COP). The subject property is not affected by any COP constraints. The
proposed deck extension conforms to all applicable COP policies including policies
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relating to the Residential Designation (Section 3.6) and all applicable General Policies
(Section 4).

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance maintains the intent of the COP.
2. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Zoning By-law?

The subject property is zoned Residential Second Density, Subzone E, Special
Exception 18 (R2E-18) as per Comprehensive Zoning By-law #11-83. The R2E-18 Zone
permits semi-detached dwelling and stipulates that the required rear yard setback for a
semi-detached dwelling is six (6) metres; the existing rear yard has an approximate
depth of 6.73 metres. Decks are listed as a type of permitted projection in Section 6.19
of the Zoning By-law; decks with a walking surface height above 0.6 metres are only
permitted to project into a required rear yard by two (2) metres while maintaining a
setback of one (1) metre from the side lot lines.

The proposed deck extension has a walking surface height of approximately 1.27
metres. The proposed extension of the deck by 3.48 metres results in a projection of
2.75 metres into the required rear yard resulting in a rear yard setback of 3.25 metres
for the proposed deck. The deck extension is compliant with all other applicable
provisions of the Zoning By-law. Staff note that there are no limits imposed on the
projection of decks with a walking surface height of less than 0.6 metres into a required
rear yard.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances generally maintain the intent of the
Zoning By-law.

3. Is the proposal desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in
guestion?

The proposed development of a deck is an appropriate and desirable form of
development for the subject property. The extension of a deck would allow the property
owner to owners to maximize the use and enjoyment of their property with no
foreseeable impacts to any other stakeholders.

To further demonstrate the appropriateness of the development proposal, the
Owner/Applicant will be responsible for:

e Obtaining all required building permits and approvals.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development is desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands in question.

4. Is the proposal minor?

The proposed development is proposing a modest increase in the size of a permitted
projection. The additional 0.75 metre projection into the required yard is minor in nature.
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Analysis of the proposal has concluded that the proposal is unlikely to present adverse
impacts on the adjacent properties. As a result, Staff consider the qualitative value of
the requested reliefs to be minor in nature.

CONCLUSION

Overall, Staff supports the Minor Variance application. The variances would allow the
owners to maximize the use of their property with no foreseeable impacts to the
surrounding lands.

Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that Minor Variance Application A-12-22 meets the
four tests for evaluating a minor variance as established under the Act. Planning Staff
therefore recommend that the Minor Variance be granted, provided the Committee is
satisfied that any issues raised at the public hearing do not require additional Staff
evaluation and comment, the submission of additional information, or the application of
conditions contained in this report.

All of which is respectfully submitted by, Reviewed by,

Jeffrey Ren Melanie Knight MCIP, RPP
Planner Senior Planner
ATTACHMENTS:

SCHEDULE A - Site Plan
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SCHEDULE A - Site Plan
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THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MISSISSIPPI MILLS

PLANNING REPORT

MEETING DATE: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

TO: Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Jeffrey Ren, Planner

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A-13-22

Plan 27M88, Lot 68
Almonte Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills
Municipally Known as 366 Spring Street

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Houchaimi Holdings Inc.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the Municipality of Mississippi Mills Committee of Adjustment approve the
Minor Variance for the lands legally described as Plan 27M88, Lot 68, Almonte
Ward, Municipality of Mississippi Mills, municipally known as 366 Spring Street,
to legalize a construction error affecting the minimum side and front yard
setbacks, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the following requested Minor Variances to Zoning By-Law #11-83 are
approved:

e To permit a minimum front yard setback of 2.88 metres whereas Section
14.4.18 of the Zoning By-law requires three (3) metres.

e To permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.81 metres whereas Section
14.4.18 of the Zoning By-law requires one (1) metre.

2. That the Owners/Applicants provide an updated grading plan to the
satisfaction of the Municipality of Mississippi Mills.

PURPOSE AND EFFECT

The subject property is zoned Residential Second Density Zone, Subzone E, Special
Exception 18 (R2E-18). The applicant is requesting relief from the provisions of Section
14.4.18 of Zoning By-law #11-83 to legalize a construction error affecting the minimum
side and front yard setbacks. Section 14.4.18 requires a minimum side yard setback of
one (1) metre and a minimum front yard setback of 3 metres. The construction error
resulted in a side yard setback of 0.81 metres and a front yard setback of 2.88 metres.

The Minor Variance request is outlined below.
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Table 1 — Requested Relief from Zoning By-law #11-83

Section Provision By-law Requirement Requested
Minimum Front

14.4.18 Yard Setback 3 metres 2.88 metres

14.4.18 Minimum Side 1 metre 0.81 metres

Yard Setback

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LANDS

The subject property is located along the south side of Spring Street. The property
measures approximately 645.75 m? in area and has approximately 27.5 metres of
frontage along Spring Street. The property is currently under construction for a semi-
detached dwelling. The subject property is immediately surrounded by low density
residential uses to the north and west, and by the Mississippi River and open space to
the south and east.

Figure 1 shows an aerial image of the subject property.

Figure 1: Aerial Image of Plan 27M88, Lot 68, Alimonte Ward, Municipality of
Mississippi Mills
T
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposed development is a semi-detached dwelling. At the time of building permit
approvals, the proposed development met all the applicable zone provisions. A
construction error during the pouring of the foundation resulted in a reduced minimum
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front yard setback of 2.88 metres and a minimum side yard setback of 0.81 metres.
Section 14.4.18 of Zoning By-law #11-83 requires a minimum front yard setback of
three (3) metres and a minimum side yard setback of one (1) metre.

The original proposed development has received the necessary approvals to proceed.
Staff are satisfied that if the subject minor variance application is approved, no
additional approvals would be required other than an approved, revised grading plan for
the lot, which reflects the setbacks contained in this report.

SERVICING & INFRASTRUCTURE

The subject property is on full municipal services — there are no required or proposed
changes to servicing as a result of the application. No additional parking is required for
this proposed development.

COMMENTS FROM CIRCULATION OF THE APPLICATION

Comments From Internal Circulation

No comments or concerns were received from the internal circulation at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From External Agencies

No comments or concerns were received from external agencies at the time of the
writing of this report.

Comments From the Public

No comments or concerns were received from the public at the time of the writing of this
report.

EVALUATION

Four Tests

Section 45 of the Planning Act provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority
to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. In properly evaluating
such requests, the Committee needs to be satisfied that the proposal meets the four
tests set out in the Planning Act.

Staff comments concerning the application of the four (4) tests to this Minor Variance
request are as follows:

1. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Official Plan?
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The subject property is designated as Residential in the Municipality’s Community
Official Plan (COP). As per the previous approvals that the original proposed
development received, the proposed development is in conformity with all applicable
policies of the COP.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances generally maintain the intent of the
COP.

2. Does the proposal maintain the intent of the Zoning By-law?

The subject property is zoned Residential Second Density Zone, Subzone E, Special
Exception 18 (R2E-18) as per Comprehensive Zoning By-law #11-83. The R2E-18 Zone
permits a semi-detached dwelling. Section 14.4.18 of the Zoning By-law allows for
minimum front yard setback of 3 metres and minimum side yard setback of 1 metre. The
construction error resulted in a side yard setback of 0.81 metres and a front yard
setback of 2.88 metres. The requested variances represent minimal deviations from the
required setbacks; Staff are of the opinion that the provided setbacks do not deviate
functionally from the intent of the Zoning By-law.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances generally maintain the intent of the
Zoning By-law.

3. Is the proposal desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in
guestion?

The proposed legalization of the construction error represents the appropriate and
desirable development of the subject property. The Minor Variance Process is the
appropriate avenue to correct the construction error and staff are satisfied that the
proposed changes represent a minimal deviation from the previously approved plans.

At the time of the writing of this report, the impacts of the minor changes on grading are
being evaluated by Public Works staff and the approval of the requested variances are
proposed to be conditional on the approval of an updated grading plan. This condition
will ensure that the construction error has minimal impacts on neighbouring properties.
Staff are satisfied that if the subject minor variance application is approved, no
additional approvals would be required.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development is desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands in question.

4. Is the proposal minor?
The proposed reductions are quantitatively minimal, and the overall impact is also
expected to be minimal as the change are not expected to have adverse effects on the

subject property or neighbouring properties. The reduced setbacks are expected to be
virtually indistinguishable from the original proposal.
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As a result, Staff consider the qualitative value of the requested reliefs to be minor in
nature.

CONCLUSION

Overall, Staff supports the Minor Variance application. The variances would allow the
owner to continue with the planned development of their semi-detached dwelling units
with no foreseeable impacts to the surrounding lands.

Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that Minor Variance Application A-13-22 meets the
four tests for evaluating a minor variance as established under the Act. Planning Staff
therefore recommend that the Minor Variance be granted, provided the Committee is
satisfied that any issues raised at the public hearing do not require additional Staff
evaluation and comment, the submission of additional information, or the application of
conditions contained in this report.

All of which is respectfully submitted by, Reviewed by,

Jeffrey Ren Melanie Knight MCIP, RPP
Planner Senior Planner
ATTACHMENTS:

SCHEDULE A - Site Plan & Drawings
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SCHEDULE A - Site Plan & Drawings
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SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT
PART 1 Plan of

LOT 68

REGISTERED PLAN 27M-88

CITY OF OTTAWA

Surveyed by Annis, O'Sullivan, Vollebekk Lid.

Scale 1:200
B0 B0 40 2@ 2 4
e

Metric
DISTANCES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND
AN BE COMVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048

Surveyor's Certificate

1 CERTIFY THAT :

4. This survey and plan sfe comect and in sccordance wilh the Surveys
Aet and the Surveyers Act and the regulaticns made undar tham.

2. The survey was completed on the 27th day of April, 2022.

Dale T. Hartwick
Ontaria Land Surveyor
PART 2
1. RE! T5-OF- WA/ EASE]
M nights-of-way or sasemanks were found to be registered againsl the
s property.

2. PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS

ot applcabile. This is 8 laundation suney only; fubure sl sbove
8:3ﬂ§ihi?§lﬂ_aa&35nﬂ=isg=§&g.
3 COMPLIAMCE WiTH MUNICIPAL ZONING BYLAWS
Compliaines i not comfed by this repor.

4. ADDITIONAL REMARICS

The buikding 65 are to tha unpangeled conkrele fundaion walls.

AMNES, OSULLIVAN, WOLLEBERK LTD. grants to

__Houchaimi Holdings Inc.______ {"Tha Cliert”), thesr soiictors,
morgagees, and other relabsd paries, parmission to use orginal, signed, seslad
capies of the Surveyor's Risal Propedy Report in transachons imvakdang The Client.

Bearngs are grid, derived Trem Can-hat 2018 Real Time Nebwark GRS
abservations, MTM Zone B { 76°30 West Longiuce } MAD-83 (arginal)

& Anris, CfSulivan, Velooeki Lo, 2022, “THiS PLAN 18 FROTECTED BY CORYRIGHT

@bzz_m. O'SULLIVAN, VOLLEBEKK LTD.

14 Cancaursa Gata, Suike 500
MNopaan, Ont. K2E 756
Phowe: ([813) 727-0850 / Fax (813) T27-1076
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